RESOLUTION NO. 55-2021

Introduced by Joe Dike

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT THE GRANT AWARD AND ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FOR AN EDA CARES ACT RECOVERY ASSISTANCE FOR THE SAWMILL PARKWAY IMPROVEMENT PROJECT IN THE AMOUNT OF TWO MILLION ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-THREE AND 00/100 DOLLARS (\$2,000,153.00)

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HURON, OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager be, and he hereby is, authorized and directed to accept the award and enter into an agreement with the U.S. Department of Commerce for an EDA CARES Act Recovery Assistance grant for the Sawmill Parkway Improvement Project in the amount of Two Million One Hundred Fifty-Three and xx/100 Dollars (\$2,000,153.00), which agreement shall be in substantially the form of Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.

SECTION 2. That this Council hereby finds and determines that all formal actions relative to the adoption of this Resolution were taken in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of its Committees, if any, which resulted in formal action, were taken in meetings open to the public in full compliance with applicable legal requirements, including O.R.C. §121.22

SECTION 3. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption.

Sam Artino, Mayor

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council

ADOPTED:

2 4 AUG 2021

PRINTED NAME, PRINTED TITLE, AND SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED RECIPIENT OFFICIAL	08/12/21 DATE
SIGNATURE OF DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE GRANTS OFFICER SUSAN BREHM Digitally sign BREHM Digitally sign	ned by SUSAN
5. OIG Fraud Awareness Training FY20	
4. SF-429 Real Property Reporting Requirements	
3. GPRA Data Collection Form	
2. 13 CFR Chapter III	
EDA Standard Terms and Conditions for Construction Projects (March 2021)	
✓ OTHER(S):	
MULTI-YEAR AWARD. PLEASE SEE THE MULTI-YEAR SPECIFIC AWARD CONDITION.	
AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO 2 CFR § 1327.101 48 CFR PART 31, CONTRACT COST PRINCIPLES AND PROCEDURES	
∠ 2 CFR PART 200, UNIFORM ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS, COST PRINCIPLES, AND AUDIT REQUIREMENTS,	
LINE ITEM BUDGET	
SPECIFIC AWARD CONDITIONS	
FEDERAL-WIDE RESEARCH TERMS AND CONDITIONS, AS ADOPTED BY THE DEPT. OF COMMERCE	
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS (NOVEMBER 2020) R & D AWARD	
By signing this Form CD-450, the Recipient agrees to comply with the Award provisions checked below and attached. Upon acceptance by the Recipient, the Form CD-450 must be signed by an authorized representative of the Recipient and returned to the Grants Officer. If not signed and returned without modification by the Recipient within 30 days of receipt, the Grants Officer may unilaterally withdraw this Award offer and de-obligate the funds.	
Sawmill Parkway Improvement Project This Award Document (Form CD-450) signed by the Grants Officer constitutes an obligation of Federal funding.	
PROJECT TITLE	
CFDA NO. AND NAME 11.307 Economic Development Adjustment Assistance - CARES Act Supplemental	
B.H. W. L. J. F. L. B. L. L. C.	TOTAL ESTIMATED COST 3,285,606
	1,285,453
	\$ 2,000,153 RECIPIENT SHARE OF COST
447 Maria Ottora 4	FEDERAL SHARE OF COST
City of Huron	PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE 52 Months from Date of Award
FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE AWARD	FEDERAL AWARD ID NUMBER 06-79-06333 - URI: 116680
FORM CD-450 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (REV. 10/18)	GRANT COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT